o o

Doc#. 1323208607 fee: $64.00

. UNOFFICIAL DY =

#RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

This Decurzent Prepared By:

NEAL SA#PZLA

WELLS FLARCORBANK, N.A,

3476 STATEVIEY, RLVD, MAC# X7801-03K
FORT MILL, SC29717

When recorded-maitto: 7.7272909
First American Title (Il NiweZdlIEHIA
Loss Mitigation Title Services 1079.12
P.O. Box 27670

Santa Ana, CA 92799

RE: KOH - PROPERTY REFORT

Tax/Parcel No, 03-08-201-038-1120
[Space Above ThicL’ac for Recording Data)

Original Principal Amount: $201,600.00 Investor Loan No.:

Unpaid Principal Amount: $179,755.00 Loan No: (scan barcode)
New Principal Amount $195,926,53

New Money (Cap): $16,171.53 A1376l b

HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION #GREEMENT
(MORTGAGE)
(Step Two of Two-Step Documentation Process)

Executed on this day: JUNE 6, 2013

Borrower (“I"):' YOUNG RAN KOH

Borrower Mailing Address; 542 PARK VIEW TERRACE, BUFFALO GROVE, ILLINOIS 610590
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”™): WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

Lender or Servicer Address: 3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K, FORT MILL, SC 29715
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or security deed (“Mortgage™) and Note (“Note”): MAY 16, 2005
Property Address: 542 PARK VIEW TERRACE, BUFFALO GROVE, ILLINOIS 60089

Legal Description:

" If there is more than one Borrower o Mortgagor exceuting this decument, each is referred to as “1.” For purposes of this document
wards signifying the singular (such as “I) shall include the plural (such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT  Sigl amy— Famnic M e ros NAAMRNRRENE

Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 05072013_74
First American Mortgage Services Page |



4

*

1323208607 Page: 2 of @

UNOFFICIAL. COPY

SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

Prior instrument reference; Recorded on JUNE 28, 2005 in INSTRUMENT NO. 0517935440, of the
Official Records of COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this Home
Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and supplement (1)
the Mzitgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as
they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in
this Agréement and not defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

I understan th= ~fter I sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a
signed copy of tais A zreement. This Agreement will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section
2 have been satisficd,

1. My Representations 2.a Covenants. I certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. T am experiencing a Jmaicial hardship, and as a result, (i} T am in default under the Loan
Documents or my deiavlt.is imminent, and (ii) I do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to n:ake the monthly mortgage payments now or in the near future.

B. |live in the Property as my princiy al residence, and the Property has not been condemned
C. There has been no change in the ownetsiiiz uf the Property since [ signed the Loan Documents

D. I have provided documentation for all income tn2. ! receive (and 1 understand that I am net required
to disclose child support or alimony unless I chosc to rely on such income when requesting to
qualify for the Home Affordable Modification Prograin-{“Program™)).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and information I hav¢ provided to Lender in connection
with this Agreement, including the documents and information) regarding my eligibility for the
Program, are true and correct.

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connection with the Frogram, I will do so.
G. I have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan or Loar %zrkout Plan,
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge i

A. If prior to the Medification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender determines that any
of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any covenant in Section ! has
not been performed, the Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate.
In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan Documents;
and

B. [understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) the Lender accepts

+os [NEHRTINANENN

Wells Fargo Custom MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 05072013 _74

First American Mortgage Services Page 2



1323208607 Page: 30f 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

this Agreement by signing and returning a copy of it to me, and (ii) the Modification Effective Date
{(as defined in Section 3) has occurred. I further understand and agree that the Lender will not be
obligated or bound to make any modification of the Loan Documents if I fail to meet any one of the
requirements under this Agreement.

3. The Modiflcation, If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material
respects and all preconditions to the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the Loan
Documents will automatically become modified on JULY 1, 2013 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and
3'"enpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. I understand that if 1 have failed to make any
pay.nents as a precondition to this modification under a workout plan or trial period plan, this modification
wili noitake effect. The first modified payment will be due on JULY 1, 2013,

A. “dhevtaturity Date will be: NOVEMBER 1, 2050,

B. The modified principal balance of my Note will include all amounts and arrearages that will be past
due as of tii¢ Modification Effective Date {(including unpaid and deferred interest, fees, escrow
advances and otaer costs, but excluding unpaid late charges, collectively, “Unpaid Amounts™) less
any amounts paid ‘o the Lender but not credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my
Note will be $195,926/53 {the “New Principal Balance™). I understand that by agreeing to add the
Unpaid Amounts to the-ovtstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrue interest
based on the interest rate 12-<ffeot under this Agreement. I also understand that this means interest
will now accrue on the unpaid-trierest that is added to the outstanding principal balance, which
would not happen without this Agleement,

C. Interest at the rate of 2.0000% will begir w accrue on the New Principal Balance as of JUNE 1,
2013 and the first new monthly payment-or/the New Principal Balance will be due on JULY 1,
2013. My payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest Rate [nterest Rate Monthly Estirtoted Total Monthly Payment Number of
Changg Date Pringipal and Monthly Payment* Begins On Monthly
Interest Payment Escrow Payments
Amount Payment
Amount* avl
1-5 2.0000% 06/01/2013 $620.16 333782 95798 07/01/2013 60
Adjusts Adusts
annually after annually al ¢t
year 1 year | -
6 3.0000% 06/01/2018 §713.17 Adjusts Adjusts [ 07,01/2018 12
annually annually >
137 3.7500% 06/01/201% $786.82 Adjusts Adjusts 10712019 377
annually annually P

Wells Fargo Custom MULTISTATE HOME AFFCRDABLE
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law and
therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms in this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the Loan
Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, step or simple interest rate.

1 understand that, if ] have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification, the

-« HETNARNARIN

Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 05072013_74

First American Mortgage Services

Page 3



+

1

£

1323208607 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will no longer be
offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment schedule for my modified
Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month for the remaining term of the Loan.
My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization feature that would allow me to pay less
than the interest due resulting in any unpaid interest added to the outstanding principal balance.

I will be in default if I do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by this
Agreement,

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of default
under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be due will be the rate set forth in
Sezion 3.C.

4. Additional Agrioments. | agree to the following:

A,

G.

Wells Fargo Custom MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - Fannie Mae/Freddie

That certair amounts owed will not be capitalized, waived, or addressed as part of this Agreement,
and will remain ov ed.until paid. These amounts owed are referenced in the Cover Letter to this
Agreement, which/is incorporated herein, and are to be paid with the return of this executed
Agreement. If these emounts owed are not paid with the return of this executed Agreement, then
Lender may deem this Azrecinent void.

That all persons who signed ti:c’f.0an Documents or their authorized representative(s) have signed
this Agreement, unless (i) a borrovver or.co-borrower is deceased; (ii) the borrower and co-borrower
are divorced and the property has bein transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse
who no longer has an interest in the prapetty need not sign this Agreement (although the non-
signing spouse may continue to be held liauir for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii)
the Lender has waived this requirement in writing,

That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of anv niodification, forbearance, trial period plan or
workout plan that I previously entered into with Lender.

To comply, except to the extent that they are moditied by (his Agreement, with all covenants,
agreements, and requirements of Looan Documents including my zgrezment to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds and all other payments, the
amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan,

That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valio, }inmg agreements,
enforceable in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly moaified by this
Agreement, remain in full force and effect; nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or
construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan
Documents; and that except as otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this
Agreement, the Lender and 1 will be bound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and
conditions of the Loan Documents.

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the Loan

- RIRARINERN

Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 05072013_74
First Amenican Morigage Services Page 4




[}

1323208607 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Documents, if all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without
Lender’s prior written consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all
sums secured by the Mortgage. Lender shall not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or
regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer, If Lender
exercises this option, Lender shall give me notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period
of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which I must pay all
sums secured by the Mortgage. If I fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period,
Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Mortgage without further notice or demand on
me.

.. ~That, as of the Moditication Effective Date, I understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer
s assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a transferce of my property as permitied
undzeshe Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property
will ot ke permitted, under any other circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein,
this Agreerient may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

I. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in the Note or in any addendum or
amendment to the Mote allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full or partial prepayment of the
Note, such provision is‘auli and void.

J. That, 1 will cooperate fuily/v:ith Lender in cbtaining any title endorsement(s), or similar title
insurance product(s), and/or ‘szonidination agreement(s) that are necessary or required by the
Lender’s procedures to ensure tnet the modified mortgage Loan is in first lien position and/or is
fully enforceable upon modification and 'that if, under any circumstance and not withstanding
anything else to the contrary in this /Apreement, the Lender does not receive such title
endorsement(s), title insurance product(s) aad/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this
Agreement will not become effective on the Vodification Effective Date and the Agreement will be
null and void.

K. That ! will execute such other documents as may be reascuiably necessary to either (i) consummate
the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (ii) correct/the terms and conditions of this
Agreement if an error is detected afier execution of this Api=ement. 1 understand that either a
corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the correciiza vill be provided to me for my
signature. At Lender’s option, this Agreement will be void and of 110 legal effect upon notice of
such error. If I elect not to sign any such corrective documentation, the \eims of the original Loan
Documents shall continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be\ modified by this
Agreement, and I will not be eligible for a modification under the Home Afforsat-le Modification
Program.

L. That Lender will collect and record personal information, including, but not limited 1o <my name,
address, telephone number, social security number, credit score, income, paymeai history,
government monitoring information, and information about account balances and activity. In
addition, T understand and consent to the disclosure of my personal information and the terms of the
trial period plan and this Agreement by Lender to (i) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (ii)
Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac in connection with their responsibilities under the Home Affordability
and Stability Plan; (iii) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that owns, insures, guarantees or
services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable) mortgage loan(s); (iv) companies that
perform support services for the Home Affordable Modification Program and the Second Lien

‘&'35&1?2%‘33 :Ghdnlélég%rf g?ﬁiﬂﬁ? ;Mlz:n?l]i;EMachreddie 708 m'““'m““ll

Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 05072013_74
First Amenican Mortgage Services Page 5



1323208607 Page: 6 of @

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Modification Program; and (v) any HUD certified housing counselor.

M. If included, the undersigned Borrower(s) acknowledges receipt and acceptance of the Notice of
Special Flood Hazard disclosure.

N. I agree, that if any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwise missing, 1 will comply with the Lender's request to execute, acknowledge,
initial and deliver to the Lender any documentation the Lender deems necessary. If the Note is
replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against any loss associated with a demand on the
wviginal Note, All documents the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.N. shall be referred to
2s “Documents.” [ agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10} days afier I receive the Lender’s
wiitienrequest for such replacement,

0. That the riorigage insurance premiums on my Loan, if applicable, may increase as a result of the
capitalizatic 'which will result in a higher total monthly payment. Furthermore, the date on which |
may request caice'lation of mortgage insurance may change as a result of the New Principal
Balance.

P. If my Loan Documents-geworn a home equity loan or line of credit, then [ agree that as of the
Modification Effective Dale, i win terminating my right to borrow new funds under my home equity
loan or line of credit. This mears thiat [ cannot obtain additional advances, and must make payments
according to this Agreement. (Leider may have previously terminated or suspended my right to
obtain additional advances under my home equity loan or line of credit, and if so, I confirm and
acknowledge that no additional advances riay be obtained.)

\h:gg;?g’ﬁgg?ﬁlﬁﬁiﬁg : ;ggl:lcEF:nl:;?g?n?mli_eEMaelFreddie 708 ||“lnnll““

Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 05072013_74
First American Mortgage Services Page 6




1)

1323208607 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY k

In Witness Whereof, the Lender have executed this Agreement.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. Anthony Brown
1 Vice President Loan Documentation 07 /0| /2013
By {print name) ' " Date
{title)

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

LENGER ACKNOWLEfGMENT
STATE 57 COUNTY OF D_,Md ‘}'M

The ipstrusien. was acknowlggi before ime this -:[— "/ - Z'dl 3 by
{or  1Drows , the

Vice PfBSidﬁ at LGan Documentatiol of WELLS FARGO BANK, NA.,
a Vice President Lozit Documnitation  , on behalf of said corporation.

#5m, CYNTHIA M SCHAEFER
? : :&i %ormvpumcmnmon _[
*?:t?f MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 01131115’

) SV e A
| S
f c}c/‘
Printed Name: J Lt
—~ T e—
My commission expifes: 2 ii‘? &[ AJ...,\

THIS DOCUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: o

Notary Public

NEAL SAARELA 3 ﬁ«w@ik CYNTHIAM S%HAEFE?

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. TN Vi vawéﬂmmoml1 5

3476 STATEVIEW BLVD, MAC# X7801-03K i

FORT MILL, SC 29715 APPSR

Wells Fargo Custom MULTISTATE HOME AFFORDABLE 708 mnlllllllllu

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT ~ Single Family — Fannie Mae/Freddie
Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 05072013_74
First American Mortgage Services Page7



1323208607 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.

(Seal} (Seal)
Borrower Borrower
YOUN KOH

A

Date [ | Date

(Scal) (Seal)
Borrow.r Borrower
Date Date

. (Seal) (Seal)
Borrower Borrower
Date - Date
. Eraace Below This Line for Acknowledgments)
JBORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of ’V// /Mri ,9

County of (;¢ ﬂé

P-4
This instrument was acknowledged before me on J U /5 7 /3 (date) by
YOUNG RAN KOH (name/s of person/s).

W] (Signature o7 Notary Public)

(Seal)

AAJ.LAaLAAAJALAAA
OFFIQIAL SEAL
ROBERT B, BROMBERG
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
Commission Expires June 03, 2014

y
"""V'Y"Vvvvvvyv-.-

Ak

Yy

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - SngeFarny ~ e e Fredie ros IERNLRRANARN

Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 05072013_74
First American Mortgage Services Page 8



-

1323208607 Page: 9 of 9

'UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): YOUNG RAN KOH
LOAN NUMBER: (scan barcode)
LEG4L DESCRIPTION:

UNIT 17-%iN COVINGTON MANOR CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE
FOLLOWIYG \DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE: PART OF THE EAST HALF OF THE NORTHEAST
QUARTEK GF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MWFGIDIAN, WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE
DECLARATION C¢ /CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 27412916 AND
AMENDED FROM- 7IME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE
INTEREST IN THE COMM DM ELEMENTS, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO KNOWN AS: 542 PARK ¥YIE'¥ TERRACE, BUFFALO GROVE, ILLINOIS 60089

WWMUMIWH
47376116

FIRST AMERICAN ELS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

1 0 1O 00

n

WHEN RECORDED, RETURN T0:
FIRST AMERICAN MORTGAGE SERVICES

1100 SUPERIOR AVENUE, SUITE 900
CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114
NATIONAL RECORDING
b W AR

Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT Form 3157 05072G13_74
First American Morigage Services Paged |




